

No. 14-1375

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN H MATHIAS, JR.  
JAMES T. MALYSIAK  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
BENJAMIN M. EIDELSON\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
psmith@jenner.com

\*Not admitted in DC;  
supervised by principals of the  
Firm.

January 19, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	8
1. Background .....	8
2. EEOC Investigation And Preliminary Proceedings .....	9
3. District Court Litigation And Discovery Proceedings .....	10
4. Dismissal For Failure To Satisfy Pre- Suit Obligations .....	15
5. First Appeal And Remand .....	18
6. Decision Under Review .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	26

I. Neither Section 706(k) Nor This Court’s Decision In <i>Christiansburg</i> Requires That A Defendant Prevail “On The Merits” In Order To Be Awarded Fees. ....	26
A. Section 706(k) Authorizes An Award Of Fees To Any “Prevailing Party.” .....	27
B. District Courts May Award Fees To Prevailing Defendants Whether Or Not They Prevail “On The Merits.” .....	30
1. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Has No Basis In Section 706(k) And Conflicts With <i>Christiansburg</i> .....	30
2. Imposing A “Merits-Only” Restriction On Attorney’s Fee Awards Would Undermine The Policy Of Section 706(k). ....	37
II. Even If Section 706(k) Could Be Read To Require That A Defendant Prevail “On The Merits,” CRST Prevailed On The Merits Here.....	41
A. The Pre-Suit Requirements Are Elements Of The EEOC’s Cause Of Action. ....	42
B. The Pre-Suit Requirements Are Not Claim-Processing Rules, But Are Mandatory, Substantive Limitations On Liability In Cases Brought By The EEOC.....	48

C. The Pre-Suit Requirements Serve To Limit The EEOC's Enforcement Authority To Potentially Meritorious Claims, And Here The EEOC Admitted That It Did Not First Determine Whether Its Claims Were Potentially Meritorious. ....	51
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Airframe Systems, Inc. v. L-3 Communications Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	25, 42, 43, 46, 47
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	51
<i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .	23, 28, 29
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	34
<i>C.W. v. Capistrano Unified School District</i> , 784 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cote v. James River Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 60 (1st Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	50
<i>Davidson v. Culver City</i> , 159 F. App'x 756 (9th Cir. 2005).....	33



<i>DeLeon v. Haltom City</i> , 113 F. App'x 577 (5th Cir. 2004).....	33-34
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	46
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>EEOC. v. Bellemar Parts Industries, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>EEOC v. General Electric Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>EEOC v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	36, 37
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	28
<i>Fermin v. National Home Life Assurance Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	30, 32
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	41
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	6, 43, 52
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	52

<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	48, 49
<i>Hamer v. Lake County</i> , 819 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	25, 48, 50
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	46
<i>Hutcherson v. Board of Supervisors of Franklin County</i> , 742 F.2d 142 (4th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	30
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	6, 7
<i>Latin American Music Co. v. Media Power Group, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	43, 48, 49, 50, 54
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	28
<i>Marquart v. Lodge 837, International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , 26 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1994).....	29

<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) .....	37
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	52
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	26
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. of California v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	5, 6, 48, 51
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	46, 47
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) .....	32
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	28
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	25, 43, 44, 45
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d 359 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	36
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	46
<i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956) .....	19, 52
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) .....	46
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	2, 5, 24, 38, 48, 55

42 U.S.C. § 2000e5-(f)(1) ..... 3, 5, 17, 43, 44, 48, 54, 55  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k) ..... 1, 7, 22, 26, 36  
42 U.S.C § 2000e-8 ..... 36  
42 U.S.C § 2000e-8(a) ..... 36  
42 U.S.C § 2000e-9 ..... 36  
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A) ..... 49  
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1) ..... 49  
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,  
    § 706(e), 78 Stat. 241, 260 ..... 5  
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,  
    § 707(a), 78 Stat. 241, 261 ..... 5  
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,  
    Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 4, 86 Stat. 103, 104 ..... 6  
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,  
    Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 5, 86 Stat. 103, 107 ..... 7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

110 Cong. Rec. 6534 (1964) (statement of Sen.  
    Humphrey) ..... 41  
110 Cong. Rec. 13,668 (1964) (statement of  
    Sen. Lausche) ..... 31  
118 Cong. Rec. 588-89 (1972) (statement of  
    Sen. Dominick) ..... 38  
118 Cong. Rec. 671 (1972) (statement of Sen.  
    Gambrell) ..... 52  
118 Cong. Rec. 7563 (1972) (statement of Rep.  
    Perkins) ..... 38

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Consent Decree, *EEOC v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.*, Case No. 3:04-cv-5646 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 4, 2004) (reprinted in ECF No. 150-5 at 124) .....8-9

Consent Decree, *EEOC v. Swift Transportation Co., Inc.*, Case No. 3:97-cv-965 (D. Or. Oct. 28, 1998) (reprinted in ECF No. 150-5 at 85).....9
